



# Haryana Government Gazette

## EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

© Govt. of Haryana

---

No. 109-2017/Ext.] CHANDIGARH, FRIDAY, JUNE 23, 2017 (ASADHA 1, 1939 SAKA )

---

### LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT

	CONTENTS	PAGES
<b>PART-I ACTS</b>		
	THE INDIAN STAMP (HARYANA AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017 (HARYANA ACT NO. 24 OF 2017)	369
<b>PART-II ORDINANCES</b>		
	NIL	
<b>PART-III DELEGATED LEGISLATION</b>		
	NIL	
<b>PART-IV CORRECTION SLIPS, REPUBLICATIONS AND REPLACEMENTS</b>		
	NIL	

**PART - I****HARYANA GOVERNMENT****LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT****Notification**

The 23rd June, 2017

**No. Leg.25/2017.**— The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Haryana received the assent of the Governor of Haryana on the 30th May, 2017 and is hereby published for general information:-

**HARYANA ACT NO. 24 OF 2017****THE INDIAN STAMP (HARYANA AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017**

An

ACT

*further to amend the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, in its application to the State of Haryana.*

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Sixty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the Indian Stamp (Haryana Amendment) Act, 2017.
2. In Schedule 1-A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, under column "Proper Stamp Duty",-
  - (a) against article 5,-
    - (i) in clause (a), for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"One rupee for every ₹10,000/- or part thereof.";
    - (ii) in clause (b), for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"Subject to a maximum of ₹1000/-, one rupee for every 10,000/- or part thereof of the value of the security or share.";
  - (b) against article 28, for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"One rupee.";
  - (c) against article 36, for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"One rupee.";
  - (d) against article 43,-
    - (i) in clause (a), for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"One rupee.";
    - (ii) in clause (b), for the existing entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-  
"One rupee for every ₹10,000/- or a part thereof, of the value of the security at the time of its purchase or sale, as the case may be.".

Short title.

Amendment of  
Schedule 1-A to  
Central Act 2 of  
1899.

KULDIP JAIN,  
Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Law and Legislative Department.